

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
WESTERN DISTRICT**

Nos. 75, 77-82, 84-89, 106 WM 2018

**IN RE: FORTIETH STATEWIDE INVESTIGATING
GRAND JURY**

—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CATHOLIC LEAGUE FOR
RELIGIOUS AND CIVIL RIGHTS**

—
**Appeal from the June 5, 2018 Order of the Common Pleas Court at No. 571
M.D. 2016 Denying Various Petitioners' Motions For Pre-Deprivation
Evidentiary Hearing**

Kathleen A. Gallagher (No. 37950) Devin A. Winklosky (No. 86277) Russell D.
Giancola (No. 200058) Porter Wright Morris & Arthur LLP 6 PPG Place, Suite
830 Pittsburgh, PA 15222 (412) 235-4500 kgallagher@porterwright.com
dwinklosky@porterwright.com rgiancola@porterwright.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Catholic League for Religious and Civil Rights

Date: September 21, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
i TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
..... iii STATEMENT OF INTEREST
..... 1 ARGUMENT
..... 5 I. The Grand
Jury Report Was Used for an Improper Purpose. 6 A. The Grand
Jury Exceeded Its Jurisdiction. 7 B. The Grand Jury
Report Did Not Aim to Inform the Public,
It Sought to Denigrate the Catholic Church. 8 C. The
Report Refused to Let Facts Get in the Way of the Narrative. 9 II. AG
Shapiro Has Improperly Wielded the Grand Jury Report12
*A. AG Shapiro Improperly Used the Grand Jury Report to
Adjudicate the Alleged Guilt of Those It Named.12 B.
AG Shapiro Has Attacked Those Asserting Their Legal Rights.17 C. AG
Shapiro’s Extrajudicial Public Comments Have Substantially
Heightened Public Condemnation of the Persons Identified in the Report.
.....19 1. AG Shapiro’s
Inappropriate Conduct Prior to the Report’s
Release19 2. AG
Shapiro’s Press Conference Statements Mischaracterized
the Report.21 3. AG
Shapiro’s Conduct After the Release of the Report Has
Further Amplified the Condemnation of Those Named in the Report.
.....23 III. AG Shapiro’s
Statements Relating to This Improper Report Have Severely Infringed the Catholic
Church’s Reputational Rights Without Due Process.
.....25 A. The Catholic Church
Enjoys a Constitutional Right to Reputation.25 B. The Report and AG
Shapiro’s Publicity Campaign Have
*Wrongly Injured the Church’s Right to Reputation.26 C.**

AG Shapiro's Conduct Is Even More Reprehensible Because
He Has Targeted a Single Religion.28

IV. AG Shapiro’s Abuses of the Act Require a Remedy.29

CONCLUSION

.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES Cases

Am. Future Sys., Inc. v. Better Bus. Bureau of E. Pa.,
923 A.2d 389 (Pa. 2007)14

Application of United Elec. Radio & Mach. Workers of Am.,
111 F. Supp. 858 (S.D.N.Y. 1953)14

Att’y Grievance Comm’n of Md. v. Gansler,
835 A.2d 548 (Md. 2003)13

Bordenkircher v. Hayes,
434 U.S. 357 (1978)28

Cantwell v. Connecticut,
310 U.S. 296 (1940)28

Commonwealth ex rel. Woodside v. Sun Ray Drug Co.,
116 A.2d 833 (Pa. 1955)25

Employment Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)28

Hassan v. City of New York,
804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015)29

In re 40th Statewide Investigating Grand Jury, Nos. 75, et al.,
106 WM 2018 (Pa. July 27, 2018) 5

In re Chosen Friends Castle No. 33, Knights of the Golden Eagle of Pa.,
20 A.2d 237 (Pa. 1941)25

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, Special Grand Jury 89-2,
813 F. Supp. 1451 (D. Colo. 1993)12

In the Dauphin Cty. Fourth Investigating Grand Jury,
19 A.3d 491 (Pa. 2011) 6

<i>Jackson v. Marshall</i> , 454 S.E.2d 23 (Va. Ct. App. 1995)	26
<i>Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	28, 29
<i>Pap’s A.M. v. Erie</i> , 812 A.2d 591 (Pa. 2002)	25
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Pennsylvania v. President of the United States</i> , 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Schanne v. Addis</i> , 121 A.3d 942 (Pa. 2015).....	26
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta, Oklahoma</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Simon v. Commonwealth</i> , 659 A.2d 631 (Pa. Commw. 1995)	25
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	28
<i>United States v. Dioguardi</i> , 20 F.R.D. 33 (S.D.N.Y. 1956)	13, 16
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (U.S. 2016)	
8 Statutes	
42 Pa.C.S. § 4542	6,
7	
42 Pa.C.S. § 4544	
.....	30

42 Pa.C.S. § 4544(a) 6, 7,
30

iv

Other Authorities

Attorney General Josh Shapiro Will Take Action to Make Grand Jury Report
Public, Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General, June 29, 201818

G

RAND

J

URY

L

AW AND

P

RACTICE

§ 2:3 (2d ed)16

H.R. 162 – Pa. Legis. J. Vol. 1, No. 46, Sess. of 1978, Report of Comm.
of Conf. on S.B. No. 1319, at 3739-40 (Pa. 1978) 7

Laurence H. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* §§ 5-16, at 956
(3d ed. 2000)29

PA 162d Gen. Assembly, Sess. of 1978, Legis. J., Vol. 1, No. 44
(Sept. 21, 1978) 6

PA 162d Gen. Assembly, Sess. of 1978, Legis. J., Vol. 1, No. 50
(Nov. 14, 1978) 6
